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w> ul. b. ul. oh

w> td. ql. td. cV w> rR pXR

[H. CD w> zd w> vHRA=Aw> yd; 
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Caseworker

Centrelink

Medicare

Adult Migrant
English Program

(AMEP)

Translating and
Interpreting Service 

(TIS National)

Special Broadcasting 
Service (SBS)

ySR u rR pXR eR vX=

• w> ol. xD. qD vD Ro;

• Ck 'D; ql; ugw> rR pXR w z.

usd. ph w> rR pXRvXA=A

• w> uG> xGJ zd o.

• w> td. rl w> rR pXRt *D>

w> rR vd tJ uvH; usdmwDR 

w z.

rR pXR eR vXAu [h.uoH.u 

oD t w> vXm

vHm<AvHmw> upD.A'D; rJ; 

upHAvX usdm t*RAvX w> Ch 

vd> tDR oh

wJ usdm xH M> eR w>  vX e 

usdm

uGJ; vhvdR 'D; uGJR [l zsg  Aw> upD. 

vX usdmtgtg*DXf*DXf w z.

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

ewdR 'k; eJ. Aw> rR pXR vXAt b. xGJ vXAu &X rR pXR w> w zk zk oh ph> {gIA

vXw> rR vd Aw> [l; w> *JRAw cg tHR t *D>Aw> ol. xD. qD vDR 

o;vHmw> *h> w> usdRArR pX ReR ohM.vDRIA

Public library
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[H. vX 0h>z; 'd. t ylR w z.AvDR qD vdm t o; vXA[H. vX=

• 0h> csX vD> u0DR

• cd cd. w> vD> w z.M.vDRIA

[H. w z. Ab. w b.AuvDR qD vdm t o;vXA[H. vX e td. 

nD Ek> tDR w z.M.vDRIA

vX tD; p -xh vf ,. tylRA[H. t vJ rhwrhXftyOR'd. r; M.vDRIA

zJ e [J wkR oD M.Ae u b.  ‘d;vJ td. [H. M.vDRIA
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cJ tHR M.Ae b.[h. [H. vJ xJ zJ tDR p -xh vf ,. tylRAe qd e [h. qH; tg vJ.

vJ.I urd. vXAe ub. [h.A[H. 

vJ xJ vJ.I

[H. vX e td. cJ tHR M.A'X; rh rh>[H. vXAe u td. vX [H. ylR'X;td. ySJR zsX. vJ.

td. ySJ RzsX. vJ.I b.AvX tD; p-xh vf,. tylR 

M.Ae qd urd.A'X; utd. ySJR 

zsX. vJ.I

[H. vXe td. cJ tHR tylRAw> rh rh>[H. vXAe u td. vX [H. ylRw> yD;w>vD r EkR t 

r EkR w z. td. vJ.I b.AvX tD; p-xh vf,. tylR *R w z. td. Ckm vJ.

M.Ae qd urd.Au td. 'D; w> 

r EkR w z. vJ.I

[H. vX Ae u td. b. AvX uD> tD; p -xh vf ,. tylR M.Ae qd u e [H. vX tD; p-xh vf,. 

rd. vXAu *hR M><Au'H; od;Arh wrh> Aue;M> A[H. vX e td. cJ tHR tylR tHRA*h RM> e rk> v> tDR {gI

{gIAvX usJ 'f vJ.I
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

w> u wdRAt ug 'd. vXAe u b. rR vd oh o;Atd.0J 

M.vDRIA

w> u wdR w z. tHRAu uJ xD. w> rR pXRAvX e 

u‘d;vJ     td. [H. t *D> M.vDRIA
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tJ uvH; usdm e u p> t usdm

Lease

Landlord

Tenant

Real estate 
agent

Bond

Utilities

Condition report

Inspection

Accommodation

Rent

w> uwdR w z.tHRAuGJ; usdm xH tDR ql e usdmArh> 'f od; e 

uAuG> u 'g uhRAzJ e [J wkR vXAtD; p-xh vf,. ylR t cg 

w uh>IA

b. xGJ w> [l; w> *JR w cg tHRA[H. CD w> *h> w> usdR vHm 

uhArR pXR eR oh M.vDRIA
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tD;p -xh vf ,. Atd. 'D; Aql. cV rR pX Rt usdR t usJvX t *hRAvX 

w> ud; tDR vXArJ; 'H> cJA(Medicare) M.vDRIA

b. w b.AuvDR qD vdm to;vXAw> v X e'd; M> nD Ek> M.vDRIA

Medicare M. [h. eR w> td. ql. td. cV w> rR pXRvX=

• tuvD 

• y 'd. rR pXR w 0m

w> ul pg ,g bsg w eDRAe ub. [h.  t vJA'f t rh>

• rJ u oH. o &. t vJ

• rJm'd;  t vJ
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e rh> vd. b. w> ul pg ,g bsg vDR qD M.Ab. w b.Ae u oH. o 

&. 'd.Au qSX eR ql Au oH. o &. vDR qDA'f e w> vd. b. td. t 

od;AM.vDRIA

vX vHm u bsH; yR vX ng t ylRAe u xH. b.AvHm wdR zsgAvX u 'k; 

eJ. eRAb. xGJ w> vJRAxH. vdm o ; vXAu oH. o &. 'd. M.vDRIA

rR 'f w> eJ. usJ td. tdod;Aw qD b. w qD w uh>I

*km usJ; pX;qd urd.Aw > tHR t vDR qD vdm t o; vXAe w> vJR cD 

zsdAb. xGJ w> vJ R'k; eJ. o; vXAu oH. o &. 'd. w uh>I

t qd uwX> w y wD> M.Ae u b. vJR xH . e uoH. o&. 'd.Ae rh>=

• qg

• td. 'D; w> td. ql. td. cV w> *h> uD

tg w uh> e u 'd; M> b.Aw> ul pg ,g bsg vXAu oH. o &. 'd. w 

z. t td. M.vDRIA

vX uD> tD; p -xh vf ,. t yl RM.Au oH. o &. 'd. w z.Aw> ud; 

ph> uD; tDR vXAu oH. o &. xD &DRA

 M. vDRIA

(General Practitioners - 
GPs)
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1IAud; e u oH.  o &. 

'd.AvX urR w> oh. eHR 

z; oDA=AeH RoD 'D; w> qX 

uwD>AvX uvJ RxH. tDRI

2IAu oH. o &. 'd. rR pXR eR 

u oh 'ftHR=

• ul pg bsg eR

• pH; qX e w> oH uG> A 

r hwrh>Ae w> b. ,d. w z.

• b. w b.Au rX e tD u 

oH.

3IAvJR pdm u oH. vXe u 

b. tD  tDRtvHmAql w> qg 

u oH. t vD> 

b. w b.Ae u b. td. 

cd; w pJ; zdAzJySR qg u oH. 

zdA&J. usJ RM> eRAu oH. t 

qX uwD> M.vDRIA

b. w b.Ae u b. td. cd; 

w>Au ,Hm wkR A15 rH eH; ng 

M.vDRI

4IArh> e u b. tD AuoH. 

'f vJ. M.Aw> u uGJ; M> eR 

vXAu oH.=

• t 'X 

• t y vD At vdR M. vDRIA

5IAu  oH. o &. Arh> b. o; 

oh. ng tg AxD. e w> qg w 

z. M.At 0J u rX 0JAe rR uG> 

tg xD. e o; M.vDRIA

t 0J oh. u=

• uGJ; M> eR vHmAvX e 

uvJR A'k; eJ. vX w> qg 

[H. zdAvX e u rR uG> o; 

t *D>

6IAvJR pdm u oH. o &. vHm 

tHRAql w> qg [H. zd A'D; rR 

uG> e o; w uh>I

e w> rR uG> o; t pX M.Aw> 

qg [H. u qSX qlAe uoH. 

o &. 'd. t td. M.vDRIA

7IAb. w b.Ae ub. vJ R 

xH.Ae u oH. o &.At oD 

w bsD M.vDRI

w> tHR 'd; o MR t o; vXAe 

w> rR uG> o; t pX t zD cd. 

M.vDRIA

8IAu oH. o &. 'd.Aul 

pg eR rh> w oh M.<Ab. t 

wb.At 0J oh. AuqSXeR 

qlAu oH. o&. vDR qD t 

td. M.vDRIA

t 0J oh.Au [h. eRAvHm 

w bh. vXAe uvJ RxH. 

Au oH. o&. vDR qD t *D> 

M.vDRIA

9IAqJ; usd; u oH. o &. vDR 

qDA'D; rR w> oh.eHR z; oD w 

uh>I

vJR pdm CkmAvHm vX e u oH. 

&.'d. AuGJ; M> eR M.w uh>I
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

uGJ; eD. vDRAw> td. ql. td. cVAt w> ud;  vX t ug 'd. w z.tHRAvX e usdm 

wuh>I

b. xGJ w> rR vd w> [l; w> *J RtHRAw> td. ql. td. cVA'D; w> td. rl vX At ylR 

zsJ; w> vDR b. ,d.At vHm w> *h> w> usdR ArR pX ReR oh M.vDRIA

e u p> t usdm

tJ uvH; usdm

doctor

the health care system

specialist

chemist

prescription

hospital

emergency

dentist

appointment

medicine
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t qX 'd.A5A=Ausd. ph

zJ e [J wkR oD vXAtD; p -xh vf ,. t ylR M.Ae u b.=

• td; xD. ph wX; p &D

• qJ ;vDR rHR vX A8SJ xX. vhA

w> rR pXR t *D>

(Centrelink) vXAu M> b. 

rh> 0HR M.Ae u rR vd tg xD. b.=

• usd. phA=AtD; p -xh vf,. t phA=A'D v. 'D; t 8SJ w z.

• w> w , m vD R usd. phw> vXmA=AyX qSX &J. usJR e ph
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

rR vd oh o; vXAtJ u vH; usdm pSR zsX. Ab. xGJ=

• w> ql; ug ph wX;

• ph vX w> qd;ug tDRAvX tD;p -xh vf,. tylR

uGJ; eD. vDRAtJ uvH; w> u wdRAvX w> qd;ug nD Ek> 

tDRAb. xGJw> qd;ug ph wX; w z.Aw uh>I

b. xGJ 'D; w> [l; w> *JR tHRAusd. ph w> *h> w> usdRt vHm uh 

rR pXR eR oh M.vDRIA
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tJ uvH; usdm

ph p&D tHRA'D w 'X 0J e usd. phArh> 'f od;=

• w> [k. tDR ok w oh

• t ok w vDR r> w *hR t *D> vDRIA

ph wX; t c; uh M.Atd. 'D; t w> cl ol.AvX e u 

xk; xD. ph zJA=

• pJ; xk ;xD. phA(Automatic Teller
Machines - ATMs)

• t *D> M.vDRA (EFTPOS)

t &h 'd. vXAe u ym Cm e w> cl ol. tHRAbH. 

bH. bX bX M.vDRIA

c; uh w bh. tHR Ae [h. w> zd w> vHRt yORA'D; 

w> rRt vJ     ohM.vDRI 

e xk; xD.e phAvX e ph wX; p &D ylRAcD zsd pJ; xk; 

xD. phoh  M.vDRIA

vX u xk; xD. ph t *D>Ae u b. qd;ug 

eD. u p> w> cl ol. eD. *H>A(Personal 
Identification Number - PIN)M.vDRIA

us; w z.Atg w uh>A[h. eR t cGJ; vXAe u 

[h. w> t vJAvX e ph vX td. vXAph wX; t 

ylRAcD zsd  c; uh M.vDRIA

vX w> qd;ug usd. ph n.  tvD>Ae u ql; ug 

c;  uh I
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tD;p-xh vf,. t ph

ySR uG> xGJ eRArh wrh>AySR ud; eRAu rR pXR eR vXAeu ol. 

vDR o;vXAtD;p -xh vf,. ylR t*D> M.vDRIA

w> *DR vX  tD;p-xh vf,.ph 5 ($5) ’Dv.f t vdR M.Arh>r 

wR t *DRvJ.I

,XR xD.q.zd uD> zd vXAt td.vX tD;p-xh vf,.phn. 1 

($1) 'D v. tvdR tHRt rHRwuh>I

e b. rR vd e o; vXAw> yX qSX AeD> u p> t ph M.vDRIA

vX w> td. rl vXAtD; p-xh vf,. tylRt *D>Aw> yOR w> 

uvHRw z.A 'd. r; vDRIA
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e rh> td. rl '.  A'fe ph td. t od; M.Au rR pXR =

• 'f od; u rR vX ySJR e w> vd. wz.

• 'f od; e uwkR  vXAe zD wX.

zJ e [J wkR oD vX tD;p-xh vf,.tylRM.Ae qd urd.Aw>vX e b. 

o;yOR t qd uwX> wz.Aurh>w>r EkR vJ.
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

uGJ; vDR  w> pSRudm zJ wuDG>wcgb.wcg tylRwuh>IA

zJ cH vg t wD> ylRAb. w b.Aw> vDR qDutd. 0J M. vDRIA

wkR rh> e xD. td. [H. t oD vH M.ArR uG> u 'D; tDR t oD w bsD w 

uh>I

w>yX qSX usd. ph

w>vX vmtHR rh>Aw> yX qSX usd.ph At w>qd urd.  tusJ 

M.vDRIA
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cJtHR vX 2 vg t wD> ylR

w> vXm vX w qD w vJ=Aw> vX t u b. 

[h. tD Rt vJ w z.

'f od; e [H. zd CD zd Aw> *h> uD A ok w td. xD. w 

*hR t *D>Ae u b. [h. tDR vDRIA

w> vXm vX tyOR 'd. qH; =Aw> vX e Ck xX 'D; 

qX wJmArh> e u [H zJ vJ. w cg

e u vd. b.w> zd w> vHRArhwrh>Aw> w cg 

cgAb. q. e rR w> qX wJA'd; o MR t o; 

vXA=

• t yOR uvXm xJ vJ.

• e u ql; ug tD. xJ vJ.Aoh M.vDRIA

w> t *kR t*Rwz.A=Aw> vXe yOR oh A

rhwrh>A   yShRwoh

e u b. o; tDRAb. q. w rh> Aw> vd. o yS> 

u wX>AvX e w yOR td. w oh b.I

 



33
AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

t qX 'd.A6A=Aw> ul. b.ulo. oh

rh> vX e td. 'D; w> wdm vXAe u ok; o; qltD; p-xh vf ,. ylR vH 

t CdAe -uX; qd urd. Ckm ph> uD;=

• w> td. rl 'f vJ. w u vkmAvX e b. o; td. rl

• w> rR 'f vJ. w vkm vXAb. w b.Ae u 'd; M> b. tDR

• e [H. zd CD zdAu ol. vD Rt o; vXAySR w 0X t ylR AvX usJ 

'f vJ.

e ol. xD. o; Au vJ Rt o; b. bsd; b. 'g xJ vJ. M.Au 'd; o 

M Rt o; vXAe usJpX;=

• rR vd tJ uvH; usdm xJ vJ.

• [H; M> w> cGJ; w> ,mA'D; rR vd tg xD. w> xJ vJ.
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uFd vX  tD; p -xh vf,. tylR

t  ywD> o; eH.A(uydm uyR) wDR

u wDR q d uFd

3–5

wDR zk. u wDR q d uFd

5–6

wDRzk.uFd

6–12 1–6

wDRxD uFd/wDRcX.o;uFd

12–18 7–12

uD> pJ. w eD ReDRAwDR zk. uFd td.wkR 7wDRA'D;wD RxD uFd 

M.Ap;xD.zJ8wDR M.vDRIA

rh>b.o;oh.ng tg xD.Aw>*h>w>usdR M.AoHuG>b. 

tDRvXAySR vX t ud; eRArhwrh>AySSR rRw>zd vX tuG>xGJ eR 

ttd.w uh>I

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

b. xGJ 'D; w> [l; w> *JR tHRAuFd w> ul. b. ul. ohAt *h> 

tusdR vHm uh ArR pXR eR oh M.vDRIA
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uGJ; eD> vDRAuFd vX tD;p -xh vf,. t ylR w z.At w> 'H  

od;Arhwrh> AvD qD vXuFd vXA=

• e td. w> vD> cJ tHR

• w> vD> t *RAvX e td. nD Ek> w z. w uh>I

zd o. rh> xD. y 'd. uFd M>At yOR w vXm b.I

uwDR qd uFd M. Arh> vX zd o. A4 eH. w z. t *D>

w> bsX td. vXAzd o. 5=17 eH. w z.Au b. xD. uFd M. vDRIA
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ydm rk. zd A'D; ydm cGG g zd w z.AxD. u oud; AuFd w zsX. CD M.vDRIA

rd> y> w z.ArR o ud; w> vXAt zd=

• uFd w> [l; w> *JR

• t w> rR vd rR 'd;t ylR M.vDRA

vX tD;p -xh vf ,. tylRAw> b. xGJ td. 0J vX=

• w> ul. b. ul. ohA'D; 

• w> M> b. w> rR cGJ; ,mA=Aw> rR 'D; w> rR t td. 'D; t vJ  

M.vDRI

wkR rh> e td. 'D;Aw> u wJm u wDR o;vXAe u td. vXAtD; p -xh 

vf,. tylR vH M.At vD> td. o yS> uwX> AvX e u &J. usJR A

e w> ul. b. ul. ohAt w >vd. b. w z. M.vDRIA
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w>rR pXR t ug 'd. r; t ug 'd. w pJ; t ug w 'd. 

xJM.ng b.

xD. rR vdA tJ u vH; usdm w> &J. w > usJ RvX'd. 

wkm cd. ySJR t *D>A    (Adult Migrant English 
Program - AMEP)  A w> od.vd

rRvdzsd (Technical and Further 
Education - TAFE) cD vh.AvX u'd; M>b.

wDRxD uFd vHm t.o;

rRvdz dsw>ul vJ>rR uRArhwrh>Aw> 

ohw>b.w cg cg zJ TAFE 

xD. 'H> u&H> vXAzF. pd rdR

rR vd w>ywD>xDM> 'H>u&H>vX zF. pd rdR 

xD. ySR w 0X w>ul.b.ul.oh w> rR vd w cg 

cg

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

vX w> [l; w> *JR w cg tHR t *D>Ao; yS> w>ul. b. ul.ohAt 

*h> t usdR vHm uhArR pX ReR oh M.vDRIA

&J. usJR vDR ym pXRAvX cg ql ng Ae w> rR vd'D; e w> rR t *D>

wdR eD. vDRAw> rR vd vX vm w z.At ug 'd. vXAe *D> xJ vJ. 

wuh>I
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ySR vXt uG> xGJ eRArhwrh>AySR vX t ud; eRAu Ck 

pX ReRAo; yS> w> ul. b. ul. ohAw> rR pXR oh w z .

M.vDRIA

• e  &J. vDR usJ RvDRqd Aw> vX e u rR w z.Aoh  'f 

vJ.I

• e u b. vJR pdm CkmAvHm wD vHm rD AvHm tk.o;Ar 

EkR w z .vJ.

w> ul. b. ul. ohAt w> oH uG>AvX e b. o; 'd; M> w> 

pH; qXAzJ e [J wk RoD vXAtD; p -xh vf,. tylR wz.Arh> 

w> r EkR vJ.I

 

 



39
AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

t qX 'd.A7A=Aw>zH;w>rR

vX tD; p -xh vf,. tylR M.Aw> rR w cg  M.AyS R*km usJ; pX; A'd; M> 

tDR 'D 'l. M.vDRI

w> rR w z.AySR [h. ql yS RvX At td. 'D;=

• w> oh w> b.

• 'D; w> ul. b. ul. oh vXAt b. xGJ vdm o; w> rR w 

z. M.vDRIA

e wJ tJ uvH; usdm b. xJ vJ. M.Aurh >w> vXAt ug 'd. ph> 

uD; M.vDRIA

ySR tg *R vXAt 'd; M> w> rR vXAt vd. b. w> oh w> b. 

vDR qD wz.Ab. w b.At 0J oh. Au b .rR qd w> rR 

vXAw vd. w> oh w> b. vDR qDAwkR t 0J oh.=

• tJ uvH; usdm *hR

• w> ym y eD. t w> ul. b. ul. ohA'D; w> rR vd tg xD. 

w> A0HR t vD> cH M.vDRIA

oh. eD. xD.=

• w> ub. [H; M> w> q X uwD>

• y 'd. w> rR pXR vXAySR vd. b. w> w z. t *D> td. 0J

o rR vd oh o; vX tJ uvH; usdm

o Ck w> rRArh wrh>A rR vd tg xD. w>
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w> ym zsg b. ur.

1$ jobactive Ck pXR ,R w>rRoh

b. ur.

2$ zJ , [J wk RvX tD;p-xhvf,.t ylR M.A,u'd;M>w>[J Ekm phw>rR 

b. ur.

pXR

3$ ySR rR w>zd vX t uG>xGJ ,R w *RAu b. Ck M>,R w>rR M.vDRI

b. ur.

4$ tJ;uvH; usdm M.Arh>w>t ug 'd.vXAw>u'd;M>w>rR t *D>

b. ur.

5$ w >rR rkm o; u vD M.td.'D;tbl;tvJ

b. ur.

6$ vX tD;p-xhvf,.tylRAw vd.[h.w>cdw>oGJb.I

b. ur.

7$ zJw>rR vD> tylRAydmrk.'D; ydmcGg w z.A[H; pk uG> rJm tDRAw>xJ od;

b. ur.

wk R od;tylR M.vDRI

8$ wkRe'd;M>b.w>rR vHM.Ae ub. 'k;oh.ng Centrelink b. ur.

9$  vJR w>rR b.qX b. uwD> M.Arh>w>vX tug 'd.

b. ur.

10$ zd o.qH;wz.AvX uxD. uFd t vD> At0J oh. rR w>oh M.vDRIA

b. ur.

 

  

 

 

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

b. xGJ 'D; w> [l; w> *JR w cg tHRAw> zH; w >rR At *h> t usdR t vHm 

uhArR pXR eR oh M.vDRIA

z;w>ymzsg vX vm A'D; rR eD.Cm tDR Arh>t b.Arhwrh>Aur.

vJ.w uh>I
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tJ uvH; usdm

e u p> t usdm

Tax File Number

Bank account

Work experience

Interview

Reference

Qualifications

Volunteer

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

rRvd oho;vXAtJ uvH;usdmw> ud; w eDR

'f od; e u e> yX>Aw> zH; w rR vXAtD; p -xh vf,. tylR t *D>Aw> 

u wdR w z.tHRArh> w >u wdR t ug 'd. vXAe -uX; rR vd tDRAM . 

vDRIA

uGJ; usdm xHAw> u wdR w z. tHRAql e usdm AvX e u uG> eD. xD. uhR 

e o; zJ e [J wkR vXAtD; p -xh vf ,. tylR wuh>IA
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

wdm vX uCk w> rR vX tD;p-xhvf,.tylR

w>rR 'f vJ. w uvkmvXAe b.o;rR tDRzJ tD;pA-xhvf,.tylR 

vJ.

vX e u 'd; M> b. Aw> rR w cg tHR t *D>A&J. usJ RvD Rym pXRArh> e u 

b. AuwJm uwDR o; A'f vJ. w  uh>I
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,td.'D;w>vX vmwz.tHR ph>{g rh> w rh>

tJ uvH; usdmw>oh w>b.

td.'D;w>oh w>b.vXurR w>rR w cg tH R

w> vJR cD zsdArhwrh>Aw> oh w> b.AvX u rR w> t *D>

ySR tk.o;

eD>up>*h>zk. udm

w>rRrJm o ud; rJmw> oHuG>t w>ohw>b.

td. 'D; w> oh w> b. vXAu uG> qX. rJmAw> vX t w R w>A'D; w>*kR 

vD> cH

wXfupD. b. xGJAw> u 'd; M>b.Aw> rR tHR 'f vJ.t usJ

wdR vDRAr>h Ar hwrh>Aw rh>AvX vHm usdR vXAvm tHR tylR w z. w uh>I

uGJ; eD. vDRAw> vX e u b. Aoh. ng tg xD. tDRAzJ e [J wk R 

vXAtD; p -xh vf,. tylRAw z. w uh>I
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

t qX 'd.A8A=Aw>od.w> oD

ew> xH. 'D; w> td.  rl  vXA[D. cd. tHR  td. 'f vJ. M.A'd; o 

MR t o; vXA e w> pl> w> em 'D; w> qJ; w> vR w z.M.vDRIA

wkR rh> e ol. xD. e o; vX AtD; p -xh vf,. t yl RM.Ae u 

uG> qX. rJm 'D;Aw> td. rl t usdR usJA'D; w >pl> w> em vXAt 

vDR qD w z. M.vDRIA

w> ym vk> ym yOR 'D; w> pl> w> em w z.Arh> vDR qD vdm 

to;vX eR M.Au rh> w> vXAt wR w> 'D; eR M.vDRI

A

w> t &h 'd. vXAw> u b. oh. eD. xD. tDR xD bd M. rh> 

0JAtD; p -xh vf,. rh> xH uD> w bh.vXAw b. w> yX tDR 

vXAw> bl. w> bg t w> pl> w> em b.A=At xH uD> w> od. 

w> oD wz.Aw b. xGJ vdm  to; vXAw> bl. w> bg eD w cg 

b. M.vDIA

w> tHR t cD y nD rh> 0JAtD; p -xh vf,. Arh> xH uD> wbh. vXAt 

ylR zsJ ; vX w> vDR b. ,d.AvX ySSR=

• ud; *R[H; pk uG>rJm vdm to; vXAw> xJ od; wk Rod; t ylR

• [H uh Rrl 'g Ab. xGJ w >uJ xD. o;AvX t rR 0J wz. A'D; 

tw> o uJm y 0; t zD cd.
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w> [l; w> *JR w z.

tD; p-xh vf ,. xH uD> w> bsXoJp; wz.Ab.A wb. u vDR qD vdm 

t o; vX=

• e xH e uD>

• xH uD> t *R vXAe td. nD Ek> vX t ylR w z.AM. vDRIA

wdR eD. vXAw> wdR zsg vXAvX vHm ubsH; vX ng w bh. t ylRAb. xGJ 

tD; p -xh vf,. w> bsXoJp;AvX od;Arhwrh>AvDR qDvdm  vXAe 

xHuD> w> od. w> oD  w uh>IA

rR eD. CmAw> od. w> oD vXAt wR w> 'D; e =

• w> qJ; w> vR

• w> pl> w> emAw z. w uh>I

b. xGJ 'D; Aw> [l; w> *J Rw cg tHRAtD; p-xh vf ,. w> bsXoJp;t *h> 

usdR vHm uhArR pXR eR oh M. vDRIA
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. xGJ 'D; xH uD> w> bsXoJp;w b

z.

• [h. tD. ySR b. rl b. 'g 

vX ph

• yXR uD> t w> rR wz.

• w>od.w>oD vX w b.

w>bl.w>bg

• [H. ylR 'D; [H. zd CD zd w> pk 

ql. cD. w u;

• qd;ug w> pk ql. cD. w 

u;A' ft rh> w> pH. nD. w c

• p dm 'D Arh wrh>Apk u0J Rw 

z.AvXvJR w> vXAursX> 

usg

• w> wh w> zsD

• o; eH. vX At [h. w> t 

cGJ; oh

• oH; A'D; w> tD rdm 

• u oH. rlR bSD; 

• cGJ; ,m xJ od; vX ydm rk. t 

*D>

• eD. od vh.

'f od; vDRqD w>vX t wR w>'D;, 

w>qJ;w>vR 'D;w>pl>w>em w z.

xGJ 

g
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

uGJ ;eD. vDRAw> v X e b. o; oh. ngAzJ e [J wk RvXAtD; p 

-xh vf,. At ylR w z. wuh>I

t 'd=

• *h> *DR tl vD wJ pd eD. *H>

• yXR uD> 0JR 'X; vX At bl; uwX>

• w> bsXoJp;At *h >tusdR

• w> eD. od vh. t *h> tusdR

• tD. p -xh vf,.w> od. w> oDAb. xGJ w> od. zd 

od. vHRAt *h >tusdR
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

w> ok; vD>ok;usJ t w>wJ CJR

ySR b. uD b. cJA[J ol. xD. o; zJAtD; p-xh vf ,. tylRAp; 

xD. vXA[D. cd.  w> 'k;z;'d.AcHbsD w bsDvHI

t 0J oh. Arh>w> t ug 'd. AvX uD> tD; p -xh vf,.=

• t ySR w 0X zd

• t w>  qJ; w> vR

• trk>usdR0JR uGm

ySR b. uD b. cJAud; *R td. 'D; t u p>At w> pH. pd RwJ pdA'D; w> vJR 

usJI
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

w> [l; w> *JR w z.

z; uG> AySR t *h> AvX AUSCO ySR od. vd w> zdA[h. eR M.wuh>I

wJ o ud; ySR t w>  vJR w> uhRAw> vJR cD zsd t *h>AvX e wDR ylR 

wuh>I

vX ySR w z.At wJ vDR t *h> tylRAt 0J oh. AuG> qX. rJm b. 

'D;Aw> uD w> cJ r EkR w z. vJ.I
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

ySR  w z. tHRA'f od; t vJ RcD zsd 0JAw> uD w> cJ vX t uG> qX.rJm 0J w 

z.Au M> t *D>At 0J rR 0J 'fvJ.I

ySR w *R tHR At w> vJR cD zsdAvDR *m vdm to;vXeRA  'f vJ.I

uGJ; vDRe w> qd urd.Ab. xGJ e w> ok; vD> ok; usJAt w> vJR cD zsd 

wz.w uh>I
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

rR eD. w>vXe rR vd M>

w> rR eD. rR Cg tHRArh> w> wcg vXAe u rR eD. C.Aw> vX e 

rR vd wh> w z. t *D>M.vDRIA

t 0J tHR u rR pXR eRA'f od; e u xH. uhR=

• w> vX e rR vd wh> vH w z.

• w> vX e u b. rR vd tgxD. tDR w z.

e u b .qd urd.Ab. xGJ 'D; w> vX e ArR wh> vH w z. M.Ae td. 

'D; w> em vDR o; xJ vJ. M.vDRIA

erh>td.'D;w>emvDR o;AwdR  qJ; cD. c;A(x) vX w> wdR uGDR tylRI

e rh> wl> b. vXAe oh. ng w qH; w uh>Ab. q. t vD> 

td. vXAu b. rR vd tg xD. M.A wdR w pGRA (/)vX wdR uGDR 

tylRwuh>I
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

AUSCO rh> '.A*H> cD. xH;Aw > 'k; oh. ng w> *h> w> usdR M. 

vDRIA

e u r Rvd tgxD. b. Aw> t uvkm uvkmAwkR rh>=

• e td. wh> vH vX tD; p -xh vf,. tylR

• erR vd tg xD.Aw> 'k; oh. ng w> u vkm uvkmAt w> rR 

vdt *RAw z.  vH M.vDRIA

b. xGJ 'D; w> vX e rR vd wh> wz.Ae rh> w oh. eD. eD w rHR vXR 

b. M.Aym vDR [d Aw> wdRusDR tHR w uh>I

y w rk> v> vXAe u wdR eD.Aw> wdR usDR AcJ vXm w z. b. IA
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

tD;p -xh vf,.t *h> xD &DR

e =

• b. oh. ng vXAtJ uv H; M.Arh> 0J tD; p-xh vf,. tusdm ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAtD; p-xh vf,. M.Arh> xH uD > w bh. vXAt td. 'D; rl cd. u 

vH RoD. *DRAvX t vDR qD vdm t o; wz. ph> {g

• e> yX> vXAySR tD; p -xh vf,. tg *RAtd. 'D; w> qJ; w> vR AvX t vDR qD 

vdm o; wz. ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAySR vX t td. vXAtD; p -xh vf,. t ylR tg *RArh> ySR [J 

vXAuD> t*R w z. ph>{g

• oh. ng A b. r EkR t Cd vXAtD; p-xh vf ,.td. 'D; 'H> rd. _ch. pH. y 'd. 

vJ.A=AySR ud; *Ry. Ckm rR o ud; w>Ab. xGJ w> yX qSX xH uD> oh ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAySR b. bD> &H uF eX>A'D; xd &J; p -xh ; usd> zd wz.Atd. wh> 

vXAtD; p-xh vf ,. tylRAtg M>50<000 AeH. vH ph> {g

e =

• oH uG> w> b. xGJ Aw> td. rl vX tD;p -xh vf,. tylR

• ,XR xD. tD; p -xh vf,. t

o uD> pJ>w z.

o vD> u0DR 'd. w z.

o 0h> cd. w z.

• wX> yD. tD; p -xh vf,. At w> pH. pdR wJ pdRAzJ ySR uD> csX 'D zk 'D *D>A[J Ekm vDR 

td .I
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e =

• ,XR xD.AySR v X tD; p-xh vX ,. t ylRAt w> o uJm y 0; vXAt vDR qD 

w z. b. ph> {gI

• wJ 'k; oh. ng w> *h> 

o vX tD; p-xh vf,. 'H> rd. _ch. pH.t ylRAe w> cGJ; w > ,mA'D; w> vX e 

ub . rR tDRb.ph> {g

o w> Ck xX vXAtD; p-xh vf,. tylRArR t o; 'f vJ.

• ,XR xD. tD; p -xh vf,. At x*l>uD> oJ;Ay. wH> vX t 'd. w z. t rHR 

Ab. ph> {g

• ,XR xDAeHR o bV t ug 'd. vXAtD; p-xh vf,. tylR w z.A'D; wJ zsg xD. 

t *h>At w> [J uJ xD. o; t*h>Aoh ph> {g

e rR w>vX vmwz. tHR oh ph >{g

• rR0HR w> 'd; w> uJ xD. xH zd uD> zdAw> 'd; pJ;

• qJ; vDR rHR vXAu [h. w> z;

• Ck oh. ngAx*l>uD> oJ; y . wH. wz.t *h> tusdRA'D; t 0J oh. At w> 

wdm w z.
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

w>ol.xD.qD vDRo; w >rR pXR

e =

• oh. ng  vXAe b. [H M> w> qX uwD> vXAu ol. xD. qD vDR o; AvX xH 

uD> oD t ylR{g

• oh. ng vXAe uuG> qX. rJm  Aw> uD w> cJAzJ ol. xD. qD vDR o; t qX 

uwD>{g

• oh. ng vXAw> vd. rh. td. M.Ab. Ch w> rR pXRA'D; w> tHR rh> w> 

vXAt ug 'd.Aph >{g

• e oh. ng vXAy 'd. A'D; vD> u 0DR u&X rR pXR w> w z.ArR pXR eR vXAe 

w> ol. xD. qD vDR o;t *D> ohph> {g

• e oh. ng vXAySR uG> xGJ eRAutd. ph> {g

• e oh. ng Aw> t ug 'd. vXAe ub. rR tDRAzJ e [J wk RvXAtD; p -xh 

vf,. tylR ph> {g

e =

• ,XR xD.  Aw>  t ug 'd. vXAe ub. rR tDRAzJ e [J wk RvXAtD; p -xh 

vf,. tylR ph> {g

• 'k; oh. ngAySR vX vm w z. tHRAt w> rR w uh>I

o ySR rR w> zd vX tuG> xGJ eR

o ySR vX t ud; eR
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AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

e =

• Ck  y 'd. A'D; vD> u&X rR pXR w> AvX t u rR pXR eRAvX  rR pXReRAb. xGJ 

e w> ol. xD. qD vDR o; t*D>Aoh ph> {g

• CkvD> uDR w> rR pXRAvX e ySR w 0X zd tylRA'f t rh> 

o w> *J Rvd. uGJ;u&X

o ySR *h> 0D u&X Aw z. oh ph> {g

e rR w>vX vm ohph> {g

• ql; ug Aw> uGJ; usdm xHA'D; wJ usdm u &XAt w> rR  z.

• uGJ; vDRA*H> cD. xH; w> *h >w> usdRAvX zD. vXAe u b. rR ySJR tD. w z.t 

ylR

• ql; ug ursX> w> vJ Rw> uhRA(t 'd vh. rh. tlA'D; bX; pf w z.)

• 'k; td. xD.Aph wX; p &D

• vJR qJ; vDR rHR vXACentrelink

• vJR qJ; vDR rHR vAMedicare

• qJ; vDR rHR vX Aw> rR vd tJ u vH; usdm Atw >&J. w> usJR 



57
AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

[H. CD

e =

• oh. ng vXA[H. CD td .0J At uvkm uvkm Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXA'f od; e u td. b.A[H. vX w rh >e [H. w z.t *D>Ae u b. 

[h. [H. vJAph> {g

• oh. ng vXAtD; p -xh vf,. tylR M.Aw> vD> w wDR 'D; w wDRA[H . t vJ 

AvDR qD vdm o; ph> {g

• oh. ng  vX Ae [h. w> t vJAu M> xJ vJ. ph> {g

• oh. n gvXA e ub. uG> xGJ A[H. vX e ig tDR M.AM. ph> {g

• oh. n gvXA[H .vX e u td. tDR AzJ e [J wk RoD vXAtD;p-xh vf,. 

tylR M.Ab. w b.Aurh '. w> td. qd; Aw pd> w vD> ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAySR o bV w z.Ab .w b.Au b. ’d;vJ td. o ud; [H. ph. {g

e =

• wJ w> u wdR t ug 'd.AvX u Ck 'D; ’d;vJ [H. t *D>Ab. ph>{g

• ,XR xD. w> rR pXR vX e u vd. b.AvX u =

o xD xD.w> v X e vd. w z.

o [h. wXftbl; t vJ

• ,XR xD. Aw> rR pXR vX Ae M> b .tDR ohAvX u td. b. [H t *D>Aoh ph> {g

• ,XR xD.

o ySR ig td. [H. zd At w> cGJ;t ,m 

o w> vX e ub. uG> xGJ tDRA'f e rh> ySR ’d;vJ  td. [H. zd w *R t od;Aoh ph> {g

• ,XR xD.

o [H. u p> t cGJ; t ,m

o w> vX [H. up> ub. rRAzJ e’d;vJ  td. [H.Ab. ph> {g

erR w>vX vm tHRoh{g

• Ck [H. vXAe utd. b. AvX t *hR vX e *D>

• rR ySJR zD. t &h 'd. AvX u ’d;vJ td. [H .t *D>

• &J. usJRAvX w> uxD xD. M> eR Aw> vd. b.AvX [H. vX e ig tDR
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w> td. ql.td.cV

e =

• oh. n gvXAe ub. rR uG> Ae w> td. ql. td. cV

o w csK; e [J ql tD; p -xh vf,.

o 'D; [J wk RvXAtD; p-xh vf,. AvD> cH ph >{g

• oh. ng vXAe zd w z.rh> AqJ ;wh> u oH. A'D w 'X w> qg w z. M.Au rh> w >

*hR vX t 0J oh. t *D>Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAe ub. 'k; eJ.Aw> qJ;  u oH. 'D w 'X w> qg Aw> rR eD.Aql 

uFd vXAezd xD.rR vdw>M.Aph> {g

• oh. n gvXAMedicareArR pXR eR b. xGJAw> [h. w> ul pg ,g bsg t vJ 

Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> ul pg ,g bsg Aw eDR vXm 'D ; t vJA'f t rh>=

o w> u[ku,mul pg rJ

o w> u[ku,mul pg rJm csHph> {g

• oh. ng vXAcd. Elm w> td.fql.f td. cVM.Arh> w> vX t b. xG JA'D; e w> 

td. ql. td. cVA'D; vX w> tHR t CdAe 'd; M >w> [h. ul. [h. z;AvX w 

vXm 'D; t vJ oh u pD 'DAph> {gI

• oh. ng vXAe u b. [J pdm CkmAe w> ul pg ,g bsgAvHm rR eD. rR CgAql 

uD> tD; p-xh vf,. At ylR ph> uD; {g

e =

• 'k; oh. ngArh> e u vJR rR uG> e w> td. ql td. cVAzJ e [J wk RvXAtD; p-xh 

vf,. tylRAvX w> vD> zJ vJ.Aoh ph>{g

• 'k; oh. ngAw> vX AMedicareArh>  t [h. pXR w> r EkR t vJAoh ph> {g

 



59
AUSCO w>'k; oh.ng tD; p-xh vf,.w> qJ;w> vR t w> &J.w> usJR  — w> rR vdt w> [l; w> *JR t vHm — vHm z; nD 

e =

• wJoud;wXfb.C;

o u rsX>  ql. cV rR pXRA'D; eD> up> ql. cV rR pXR w> rR wz.At w> vDR 

qD vdm At o; oh ph> {g

o oh. ng vXArh> eD. up> w> td. ql. td. c Vth. pl &J(w>td.ql.td.

cVtw>tk.uDR)   AM. rR pXR eR oh 'f vJ. ph> {g

• 'k; oh. ng (&FJyF;)

o ql. cV rR pXR u &XAt w> rR vXAt vDR qD vdm o; w z.Aoh ph> {g

o Ck oh. ng t 0J oh.A'D; qd; ug t 0J oh.Auoh vX usJ 'f vJ.

• ewJ o ud; Aw> *h> b. xGJAw> t ug 'd. vXAe w> td. ql. td. cV t *D>A'f 

t rh>Aw> qJ; u oH. 'D w 'X w> qgAoh ph> {g

• e,XR xD.Acd. Elm w> qg A'D; w> [h. ul. [h. z; w> rR pXRAvX e qd; ug tg

 tDR ohAvX t td. bl; 'D; eRw z.At rHR oh ph> {g

erRw>vXvm ohph> {g

• rR uG> e w> td. ql. td. cVAvX e ub. rR tDRAzJ e [J wk RvXAtD; p-xh 

vf,. 

• qJ; vDR rHR vXAMedicare

• rR w> vX e u b. rR tDRAvX e [H. zd CD zdAt w> td. ql. td. cV t*D>

• w> vd. rh. td.Aud; Ch *h> *D Rtl w> rR pXR

• Ck 'D; qd; ugAql. cV rR pXR u &XA'f e w> vd. b.td. t od;

• 'k; oh. n gyS Rt *R w z. vXAe w> td. ql. td. cV At w> vd. b. wz.

o vX e u p> '. eJ

o cD zsd ySR wJ usdm xH w> zd
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w>ul.b.ul.oh

e =

• e> yX>AAMEP t w> zH; w> rR pXR w z. ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAb.rektCduwdRtJ uvH; usdm M.Arh> w> t ug 'd. vXd;

o w> rR vd rR 'd;

o w> Ck w> zH; w> rRAt *D> ph> {g

• oh. ng Aw> ul. b. ul ohAt usdR t usJ td. cH uvkmphXfuD;{g

o eD> up> w> ul. oh tusdR usJ

o ursX>A=Ay 'd. t usdR t usJ ph> {g

• oh. ng Au rsX> w> ul. b. ohA'D; eD> up> w> ul. b. ul. ohAt usdR t 

usJAt w> vDR qD vdm t o; w z. ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> rR vd w> vXAy 'd. t uFd M.Aw vXm 'D; t vJ b.Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAe zd w> ul. b. ul. oh t  *D>Arh> e u b. rR w> r EkR vJ.Aph> 

{g

• oh. ng AvX ySR 'd. wk> cd. ySJRAw> ul.  b. ul. oh t *D>Aw> rR vd usJ td. 

0JAtg bd M. vDRAph> {g

• oh. ng vX w> uGJ; usdm xH cD vD M >eRAw> zsd   w> rR vd vHm tk. o;A 

wz.ohAph> {g

e =

• wJ w> uwdR At ug 'd. vXAt b. xGJ 'D;AuFd<Aw> ul. b. ul. ohA'D; w> 

rR vd w z.Ab. ph> {g

• xd. o }wDRAe  w> ul. b. ul. ohA'D; w> ul. b. ul. ohvXAtD; p-xh 

vf,. t ylR wz.AvDR qD vdm to; 'f vJ.Aoh ph> {g
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 =

• Ck xXAw> ul. b. ul. ohAvX e zd oh. w z.t *D>Aoh ph> {g

• 'f e rh> ySR 'd. wkm cd. ySJR w *R t od;Ae qJ; rR vd tg xD. w>oh 'f vJ. 

t*h>M> ewJb.ph> {g

• ,XR xD.Au &X vX t rR pXR AySR vX tb. o; qJ; rR vd w>w z.At 

rHRoh ph> {g

 rR w>vX vmwz.tHRoh{g

• qd; ug ySR wJ usdm xH w> zdAzJ e xH. vdm pH; uwdR w> vXAe zd uFd o &. t 

cg 

• 'f od; e w> oh w> b. utg xD. t *D>ACkoh. ng<Ck xX'D; qJ; vDR e 

rHRAvX w> rR vd rR 'd; w cg cgAoh ph> {g

• vJR  qJ;vDRe zdtrHR vX uFd AvX t td. bl; 'D; e [H.A'D; u wJm u wDRA w> 

ul. b. ul. oh vHm tk. o;AvX uFd vd. b. tDR w z.

• e zd rh> w vJR xD. uFd b. M.Ae b. uGJ; 'k; oh. ng uFdAvX w> *h> w> usdR

• oh. n guFd eH Ro bV A'D; uG> xGJ e zdAzJ uFd ys> t qX uwD>A

e

e
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w> od. w> oD

e =

• oh. ng vXAySR ud; *RAtd. 'D; w> xJ od; wkR od;AvX tD; p-xh vf,.xH 

uD>At w> bsXoJp; tylR ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> o bV w z. M.Aw> 'd; M> b .tDR vXAtD; p -xh vf,. xH 

uD> w> bsXoJp; Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAyXR uD> w z. A=

o rh> ySR vX w> ym uJ tDR oh

o w vd. w>ysH RtDR b.Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAxH uD> w> bsXoJp;Aw [h. ySR eD w *R t cGJ; vXA

o u qd; ug[H. CDArhwrh>A[H. zd CD zdAw> pk ql. cD. w u; b.

o w> rR rkm zH ;n. w ysK> w ysDRb. 

• oh. ng vXAe [h. tD. phArh wrh>Acd.z; vm qSdqlAy 'd. ySR rR w> zd<Ay. 

Ckm yXR uD> w z.Aw oh. b.Aph> {g

• oh. ngAw> bsXoJp; b. xGJ wz.

o w> M> yX 'D; w> eD od vh. ph> {g

o w> rkm zH; rkm n. 

o w> tD ;oH; 

o w> tD rdm ngol;

o w> pk ql. cD. w u;Aph> {g

• oh. ng AvX w> bl. w> bg w> bsXoJp; w z.At pd u rDR w td. xJ od;A 

tD;p -xh vf,.xH uD> w> bsXoJp; w z.b.Aph> {g
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e =

• ,XR xD.Aw >vX e xH. vXA t rR xD 'gAtD; p-xh vf,. xH uD> w> 

bsXoJp;w z.Aoh {gA

• oh. ng vXAe rh >b. uG> qX. rJm A'D; w> *h> uD M.Ae 'd; M> qJ ;usd; Ck oJ  p; 

w> rR vX pXRusJ 'f vJ. ohAph> {g

• 'k; oh. ngAw> vX [H. ylR CD yl RAw> pk ql. cD. w u; M.Arh> w> r EkR w z. 

vJ.A'D; e rR tDR u oh 'f vJ.Aoh ph> {g

erRw>vX vm tH Roh{g

• e rh> b.uG> qX. rJm w> *h> uD M.AqJ ;usd; yX RuD>A

• e rh> uG> qX. rJmAoJ p; w> *h> uD M.AqJ; usd; ySR w *R *RAvX t u rR pXR 

eR

• e rh> uG> qX. rJm'D;A[H. zd CD zd w> *h> uD M.AqJ; usd; ySR w *R *RAvX t u 

rR pXR eR
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w> zH;w>rR

e =

• oh. ng vXAw> rR w cg M.AySR tg *R *km usJ; pX; ArR M> 0  J 'f eR t od; Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> ul. b . ul. oh vXAe rR vd  wh> tDR vXAe xH e uD>  w z. 

M.Aw> ym y eD. tDR vXAtD; p-xh vf,. tylRAoh ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAtJ u vH; usdm M.Arh> w> t ug 'd.AvX  w> Ck w> rR t *D>Aph> 

{g

• e oh. ng vXAw> rR wz.Ab. w> [h. tDR ql AySR vX t td. 'D; 

o w> oh w> b.

o w> ul. b. ul. oh

• w> e> y>AvX t b. xGJ vdm o; 'D; w> rRwz.Aph> {g

o e w> cGJ; w> ,mAzJ e 'd; M> b.Aw> rR t cg

o w> vX e ub. rRAwkR rh> e 'd; M> b. w> rR

• oh. ng vXAe -uX; 

o wD. xD. w> rR

o pH; u wdR  'D; ym zsg xD. e o; AzJ w> oH uG> oH 'd; eRb. xGJ w> rR t 

cgAph>{gI 

• oh. ng vX w> uGJ; usdm xH cD vD M >eRAw> zsd   w> rR vd vHm tk. o;A 

wz.ohAph> {g
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e =

• oh. ng 'D; qd; ugAw> u wdR t ug'd.Ab.xGJ w> Ck w> zH; w> rRAoh ph> 

{g

• xH. w> cGJ; w> ,mAw> rR t cGJ; ,m w cg cgAtd. ph> {g

• uGJ; zsg xD.Aw>  vX e ub.rR tDRAvX e u 'd;M>b.Aw> rR vX tD; p -xh 

vf,. tylR Aoh ph> {g

• rR *hR xD. Ae w> pH; w> uwdRA'f od; e u qd; ug tDRAzJ w> oH uG> oH 'd; 

eRAb. xGJ w> zH; w> rR<AvX t rh>

o w> pH; uwdRA=Aw> vX e b. o; wJ

o w wJ vX x; cd.A=Ard> yS> w> td. zsgA'D; w> eJ. pk eJ. cD.Aoh ph> {g

e rR w> ohph>{g

• uGJ; eD. Cm Aw> *h> w> usdR t ug 'd.AvX t 0J oh.[h. eR AzJ e wD.  xD. 

w> rR w cg

• uGJ; vDR

o e w> oh w> b.'D; w> rRAt w> vJ RcD zsdt *h>

o vHm y &X y wH xD. w> rR

• Ck w> rR vXAth. xX. eJ; tylR

• 'f od; w> Au ym y eD.Ae w> oh w> b.AvX tD; p-xh vf,. tylR t*D>ArR 

w> vX Ae -uX; rR tDR
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usd. phh

e =

• oh. ng vXAb. xGJ 'D; w> qd; ug usd. ph M.Atg w uh> AySRrR 0J cD zsdJ Ath. 

xX. eJ;vDRAph> {g

• oh. n gvXAw> td. rl vXAtD; p -xh vf,. tylR M.Aw> vXmbl.vXmph

tg r; Aph> {g

• oh. ngAw> vX w> [h. qd; ug qd phApH; w> M.Arh> w r EkR vJ. ph> {g

• oh. ng Aw> vDR b. ,d.Ab. xGJ w> qd; ugAc; [h. vd>qd phA  ph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> rR pXR vXAe u'd; M> b. tDR vXACentrelinkM.Arh> w> 

r EkR w z. vJ.A'D; e 'd; M> b. tD RohxJ vJ.Aph> {g

• oh. ngAph wX; z; 'd. vX uD> tD; p-xh vf,. wz. tylRA'D; t 0J oh. ArR 

w> r EkR vJ.Aph> {g

e =

• oh. ng ph vXAw> ql; ug tDR vXAtD; p-xh vf,. tylR ph> {g

• xd. o -xDRAtD; p -xh vf,. t phA'D; ph vX e td. n DEk> t vD>At vk> t yOR 

oh ph> {g

• &J. usJR  A'f od; e w> vXm w z.Aok w tg w*hRAzJ euG> xGJAe [H. CD 'D; [H . 

zd CD zdAt cg oh ph> {g

• oh. ng 'D; ql; ugAw> u wdR t ug'd.Ab. xGJ w> ql; ugph wX;Ab. {g

R 

erRwXfoh.wz.tHRoh{g

• xk; xD. 'D; zX Ekm vDR ph vXA ATM t ylR

• qd; ug EFTPOS  vX u [h. w> yOR uvHR  t*D>

• w ,m vDRph  w> vXm AvX [H. 'D; [H. zd CD zd  t *D>
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w> vJR w> uhR

 =

• oh. ng vXAw> 'X; u bD,lR qlAtD; p-xh vf,. M.A,H R'd. r;A'D; vX w> tHR 

t CdAb.w b.Ae u b. qD w vJ Au bD ,lR vX usJ bX. pXR Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAwk Rrh> e td. vX ubD ,lR tylR vH M.Aw> uuG> xGJeR 'f vJ.Aph> 

{g

• oh. n gvXAwkR rh> e [J wk RvXAtD; p -xh vf ,.t ylR M.AySR u [J td. cd; 

eRAzJ u bD ,lR ysDt ylR Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> zd w> vHR vXAe [J pdm ql AtD; p-xh vf,. tylR ohw z.Aph> {g

• oh. ng vXAw> zd w> vHR vXAe [J pdm tDR ql AtD; p-xh vf,. tylRAw ohw 

z.Aph> {g

e

 =

• e> yX>Aw> *h >w> usdR vXAe w> vJ Rw> uhRAt vHm w z.tylRph> {g

• wJ zsg xD. Ae ubD ,l Rt *h> tusdRvDRwHXfvDRqJ;A'f t rh>

o u bD ,lR eD. *H>

o [; xD. t qX uwD>A=Au bD ,lR u ,lR xD. qX uwD>Ab. ph> {g

• wJ zsg xD.Aw> vX e ub. rR tDRAzJ e td. vXAu bD ,lR ysDAw csK; e xD. v X 

u bD ,lR tylRA'f t rh>

o w> vJ R'k; eJ. Aw> 'X; u bD,lR vHm ysJ

o w> bH. w> bX

o M> cGJ; vX w> Ekm vDR [; xD. uD> AyXR uD>Aoh ph> {g

• wJ zsg xD.Aw> vX e ub. rR tDRAzJ e td. vXAu bD ,lR ysDylRAzJ e [; xD. 

v X u bD ,lR tylRA'f t rh>

o M> cGJ; vX w> Ekm vDR [; xD. uD >t AyXR uD>

o vJ R[H M> uhRAe xX. 'D; w> zd w > vHR w z.

o vJR cD zsdAw> rR uG> ySR [J pdm w> zd w> vHRt vD>Aoh ph> {g

e
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erRwXfwz.tHRoh{g

• rR ySJR AySR [J Ekm vDR ql AtD; p-xh vf,. tylRAt vHm uh

• bH. w> bd. w> 'f 

o u bD ,lR vXAe ‘d; tDR At w> od. w> oD td. t od;

o u bD ,lR ysD vXAe b. vJ RcD zsd tDRAt w> od. w> oD td. t od;

o tD; p -xh vf,.Aw> [J pdm Ekm vDR w> zd w> vHRAvX uD> csXAt w> od. 

w> oD td. t od;Ab. ph> {g

w> rR eD. w z.



rh> b. o; oh. ng tg xD. w> *h> w> usdR M>AqJ; usd; b. vXAAUSCO@dss.gov.au w uh>I
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